AVANTARA NURSING HOME
LAKE ZURICH
PROGRESS NOTE
DATE OF VISIT:
05/28/2025
PATIENT:

TODD MITCHELL (05/17/1954)
S:
The patient states no new complaints. No problems noted per nursing staff.

ROS:
10-point system is negative.

O:
Patient is alert and awake, in no obvious distress. Vital signs as per chart.

HEENT: Unremarkable.

NECK: Supple, no lymphadenopathy, no thyromegaly.

CARDIOVASCULAR: S1-S2 heard, no murmur.

LUNGS: Normal percussion note, vesicular breath sounds. No crackles or wheezes.

ABDOMEN: Soft, no tenderness, no organomegaly, no masses palpable.

EXTREMITIES: No pedal edema, positive peripheral pulses.
A:
Hyperlipidemia, NIDDM, peripheral vascular disease, osteoarthritis, and dyspepsia.
P:
The patient was seen and examined. Chart, labs, and medications were reviewed. Will continue current management and watch closely. Management discussed with nursing staff. Denies any abdominal pain, nausea or vomiting.  The patient is doing better.  He is on IV antibiotics.  He is looking forward to going home next week.  His wife is at bedside.  Encouraged him to eat more and be more active.
___________________

Gurbax S. Saini, M.D.
